I. INVESTMENT VARIANCES

Investment variances represent the impact of higher/lower than assumed investment returns on current and expected future after

tax profits from in-force business.

J. ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The economic assumption changes include the effect of the change in assumed rate of investment return, expense inflation rate and

risk discount rate in respect of local and offshore business.

K. EXCHANGE RATE MOVEMENTS

The impact of foreign currency movements on International covered businesses.

L. TRANSFER OF BUSINESS TO NON-COVERED BUSINESS

This transfer represents the alignment of the net assets and value of in-force of subsidiaries between covered and non-covered

business.

M. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Changes in share capital include the recapitalisation of some of the International subsidiaries.

52   MMI HOLDINGS   |   2018 INTERIM RESULTS

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

COVERED BUSINESS: SENSITIVITIES –
31.12.2017 Adjusted net

worth

In-force business New business written
Net

value
Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

Net
value

Gross
value

Cost of
CAR (3)

 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Base value 12 102  22 121 25 407 (3 286) 288 387 (99)

  1% increase in risk discount rate  20 105 23 794 (3 689) 214 321 (107)
 % change  (9) (6) 12 (26) (17) 8
  1% reduction in risk discount rate  24 090 26 943 (2 853) 373 463 (90)
 % change  9 6 (13) 30 20 (9)
10% decrease in future expenses  23 313 26 599 (3 286) 348 447 (99)
 % change (1)  5 5 - 21 16 -
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates  22 654 25 940 (3 286) 373 480 (107)

 % change  2 2 - 30 24 8
 5% decrease in mortality and morbidity

for assurance business  23 930 27 245 (3 315) 358 457 (99)

 % change  8 7 1 24 18 -
 5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business  21 641 24 900 (3 259) 284 383 (99)

 % change  (2) (2) (1) (1) (1) -
  1% reduction in gross investment

return, inflation rate and risk
discount rate

12 102 22 624 25 839 (3 215) 336 435 (99)

 % change (2) - 2 2 (2) 17 12 -
  1% reduction in inflation rate  22 820 26 106 (3 286) 326 425 (99)
 % change  3 3 - 13 10 -
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties 11 871 20 969 24 192 (3 223)

 % change (2) (5) (5) (2)
10% reduction in premium indexation

take-up rate  21 571 24 857 (3 286) 269 368 (99)

 % change  (2) (2) - (7) (5) -
10% decrease in non-commission

related acquisition expenses   348 447 (99)

 % change   21 16 -

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium  22 840 26 126 (3 286) 309 408 (99)

 % change  3 3 - 7 5 -

1. No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to

circumstances.

2. Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.

3. The change in the value of cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

 2018 INTERIM RESULTS  |   MMI HOLDINGS   53

MMI HOLDINGS GROUP – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ANALYSIS OF ASSETS MANAGED AND/OR ADMINISTERED (1)

31.12.2017
Rm

Restated
31.12.2016